Chief Clerk

North Carolina Utilities Commission

4325 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-4300



FILED

FFB 26 2020

Clerk's Office N.C. Utilities Commission

Full Name: Raquel Rio St. James

Address: PO Box 442 Hot Springs NC 28743

Telephone: 972-816-7525

Email: stjamesraquel@gmail.com

## Regarding: Docket E-2 Sub 1185

- Duke Energy Progress
- Contact: Jason Walls: Local Government
- Business Address: 555 Brevard Road, Asheville, NC 28806
- Category: Electric Utilities, Utilities
- Description:

Serves customers in Madison, Haywood, Buncombe, Yancey, Mitchell and Avery counties.

• Phone: 1-800-452-2777

## I. Complaint:

Duke Energy is planning to construct and operate a solar panel farm within the town limits of Hot Springs. Due to low newspaper subscription rates and limited access to the internet, our community was not aware of this project and both our public and evidentiary hearings were cancelled. This project was not brought before our town Board of Adjustments to review and request terms of safety, compliance, reporting, and management. Ialso have grave concerns about the location of this project, our public safety, the impact of this project, and how it will be managed.

## II. Request:

· I request that the Utilities Commission delay any further development and construction on this project so that it can be brought back to the Town of Hot Springs for the Board of Adjustments to review. I also request that the Utilities Commission require Duke Energy to notify the town of Hot Springs and convene both a public hearing and an evidentiary hearing.

Thank you for your consideration and response to this complaint.

Signature (sign in ink)

Date

Notary

Sincerely,

Date

JEANNE CALDWELL GENTRY NOTARY PUBLIC, NORTH CAROLINA MADISON COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES **DECEMBER 13, 2020**